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Statewide Transportation Improvement Program

o Statewide Transportation 

Improvement Program (STIP)

o Federal Requirement

o Financial Constraint

o Development Supports:

 Public Transparency

 Sound Financial Planning

 Efficiency of Oversight

 Consultation with Transportation Planning 

Partners



Annual Needs Next 10 Years Versus Annual Revenue Available Through 2020

System Preservation

Pavement $387,000,000

Bridges $117,000,000

Total System Preservation $504,000,000

Capacity Improvements for Congestion Relief $305,000,000

Safety Improvements $  86,000,000

Maintenance

Equipment Upgrades $  19,000,000

Facilities Upgrades $    8,000,000

Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS) $    3,000,000

Total Maintenance $  30,000,000

Total Annual Funds Needed for Highway Construction Plan $925,000,000

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program

Arkansas State Highway Needs



Arkansas State Highway Capital Improvement Goals

Identified Capital Improvement Projects

Four Lane Grid System $ 12,697,000,000

New Location / New or Modified 

Interchanges
$  921,000,000

Other Major Widening $ 258,000,000

Grand Total $ 13,876,000,000

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program



$ 447,000,000

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program



Report Released 

August 31, 2017

Presented to 

Legislative Joint 

Audit Committee in 

September 2017 

Arkansas Legislative Audit



Arkansas Legislative Audit

Does Not Include 
Capital Improvement 

Projects

$ 925,000,000



Arkansas State Legislative Audit

$ 447,000,000



Arkansas State Legislative Audit

$ 478,000,000



Federal vs. State Funding



0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Poor

Fair

Good

21%

Interstates

2027

Condition

Current

Condition

3%
1%

26%

71% 78%



0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Poor

Fair

Good46%

2027

Condition
Current

Condition

24%
28%

58%

18%
26%

All State Highways – Including Interstates



Overlay

$100,000

per lane mile

Pay a Whole Lot LaterPay a Little Now

Reconstruction  
$1,500,000

per lane mile



Status of State Funding
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Governor’s Highway Funding Working Group

 Funding Targets

Immediate:  $  50 Million 

Short-term (0-3 years):  $110 Million

Mid-term (3-5 years) (2018-2020): $250 Million

Long-term (6-9 years) (2021-2024):  $400 Million
All figures are annual

amounts for state highways.



Potential New Program



Citizens Opinion Survey

https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=0ahUKEwjzsd3FjqXVAhXHq1QKHbU9Cd4QjRwIBw&url=https://investmentmagazine.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2013/08/&psig=AFQjCNHuM9YmVNJFLhUmnYZsLkDTzzAsDQ&ust=1501095469625679


Survey Results

Are you satisfied with the condition of 
the existing highway system?

Would you support a new highway program 
that would generate additional revenue?

Yes 
22%

No 
75%

No 
Answer

3%

Yes 
75%

No 
21%

No 
Answer

4%



Survey Results

Which of the following sources do you recommend be utilized in obtaining additional funds?

1,114 (29%)

1,729 (45%)

988 (26%)

1,196 (31%)

700 (18%)

2,408 (63%)

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000

Increase Gas Tax

Increase Diesel Tax

Increase Sales Tax

Increase Registration fees

Add on w/s price of motor fuels

Transfer existing sales and use
tax



Road User Related Tax Revenue (SFY 2016)

Total Road User Revenue

$1,076.5 Million

Distribution:

General Revenue

$460.7 Million (43%)

Highway Revenue

$615.9 Million (57%)



Options for Generating 
Additional Revenue for Highways

Source $400 Million

for Highways(1)

Fuel Tax 28.4¢

Sales Tax on Fuel 

(wholesale)
16.67%

Registration Fee $208

General Sales Tax(2) 1.16%

1 Amount shown is annual net to highways – after deduction for CFA/CSF and 30% to cities and counties. 
2 Transfer of 4.5% (“general” portion of statewide sales tax)



Potential New Program



Potential New Program



Potential New Program

Indexing?

The Shrinking Highway Dollar

Category
1997-2016

Percent Increase

Construction Cost Index 146 %

Overlays – Cost Per Lane Mile 145 %

Bridges Replacement – Cost Per Square Foot of Deck Area 131 %

Widening from 2 to 5 Lanes – Cost Per Mile 139 %

Blue Ribbon Committee Recommendation:

Indexing Current Per-Gallon Tax on Motor Fuels to Arkansas’ Highway Construction Cost Index

Governor’s Working Group on Highway Funding Recommendation:

Proposal #1 – Going forward, index the motor fuel tax.  Limit any increase to 2 cents per gallon.

Proposal #3 – Adjust the existing motor fuel taxes to recoup the amount lost in recent years due 
to inflation and index to inflation in the future.



Citizens Opinion Survey
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Questions?


